
Der Memory Hz-Sender ermöglicht die individuelle Steuerung, die Steuerung nach Gruppen oder die Steuerung aller Motoren und Empfänger der Reihe Simu 
Hz. Zwei Funktionsmodi stehen zur Verfügung: der manuelle Modus und der automatische Modus. 
DER MANUELLE MODUS  = OFF : - Mit Hilfe der Tasten ▲, ■ und ▼kann des Motors gesteuert werden. Die Programmeinstellungen
des automatischen Modus sind deaktiviert.
DER AUTOMATISCHE MODUS  = ON: - Mit Hilfe der Tasten ▲, ■ und ▼ kann des Motors gesteuert werden.
- Der Sender Memory HZ kann bis zu 3 Befehle (Auffahren, Abfahren und Zwischenposition) speichern und jeden gespeicherten Befehl aller 24 Stunden 
automatisch wiederholen. (Bsp.: Ein Befehl ▲, der 7:30 Uhr gespeichert wurde, wird jeden Tag um 7:30 Uhr wiederholt) 
- Die Funktion Anwesenheits-Simulation kann die programmierten Zeiten zufällig um zwischen 0 bis +30 Minuten ändern, um die Anwesenheit zu simulieren.

1. ANZEIGE IM MANUELLEN MODUS : OFF -> Die Programmeinstellungen des automatischen Modus sind deaktiviert.
2. ANZEIGE IM AUTOMATISCHEN MODUS (Beispiel: 39 min vor dem nächsten Auffahrbefehl und 24 Stunden vor dem nächsten Abfahrbefehl)
3. Sendeanzeige
4. Modus Anwesenheitssimulation aktiviert  
5. Anzeige: Schwache Batterie
6. Befehlstasten AUF ▲
7. Befehlstasten STOP ■ 
8. Befehlstasten Ab▼
9. Auswahltasten ●
10. Programmiertaste (PROG)

   FR-MEMORY HZ Mural 
   EN-Wall MEMORY HZ
   DE-MEMORY HZ Wandsender
   NL-MEMORY HZ Muurzender

Lire attentivement cette notice avant toute utilisation.
Read carefully these instructions before any use.
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Deze handleiding aandachtig doorlezen alvorens 

het systeem te gebruiken.
S.A.S. au capital de 5 000 000 €  - Z.I. Les Giranaux - BP71 - F70103 Arc-Les-Gray CEDEX - RCS VESOUL B 425 650 090 - SIRET 425 650 090 00011 - n° T.V.A CEE FR 87 425 650 090

5120817B

L’émetteur Memory Hz permet de piloter en commande individuelle, de groupe ou générale les moteurs et récepteurs de la gamme Simu Hz. 
Deux modes de fonctionnement sont possibles, le mode manuel et le mode automatique :
Mode Manuel      = OFF : - Les touches (▲, ■, ▼) permettent de donner un ordre de commande manuel. Les programmations du mode automatique sont 
désactivées.
Mode Automatique     = ON : - Les touches (▲, ■, ▼) permettent de donner un ordre de commande manuel. L’émetteur Memory Hz permet de mémoriser 
jusqu’à 3 ordres de commandes (Montée, Descente, et Position Intermédiaire), et de répéter automatiquement chacun des ordres mémorisés toutes les 24H 
(ex: un ordre ▲ mémorisé à 7h30, sera répété tous les jours à 7h30).
- La fonction simulation de présence fait varier aléatoirement les horaires mémorisés de 0 à + 30 minutes afin de simuler une présence dans l’habitation.

1. Affichage en mode Manuel : OFF -> les programmations du mode automatique sont désactivées.
2. Affichage en mode Automatique (exemple: 39 min avant le prochain ordre de montée, et 24H avant le prochain ordre de descente)
3. Témoin d’émission
4. Fonction simulation de présence active
5. Témoin batterie faible
6. Touche de commande montée▲
7. Touche de commande  STOP ■ 
8. Touche de commande descente▼
9. Touche Select ●
10. Touche de programmation (PROG)

The Hz Memory transmitter enables the individual, group or general command of Simu Hz motors and receivers.
There are two functionning modes: either manual mode or automatic mode:
Manual Mode  = OFF : - To use the remote control, press on one of the control keys (▲, ■ or ▼). The programming of the automatic mode are de-activated.
Automatic Mode  = ON: - To use the remote control, press on one of the of the control keys (▲, ■ or ▼). The Memory Hz transmitter allows you to 
memorize up to 3 orders (UP, DOWN, and Intermediate Position)and to repeat them automatically all the 24 hours. (ex: ▲ order memorized at 7:30, will be 
repeated every day at 7:30).
- The presence simulation function offsets randomly the programmed hour by 0 to +30 minutes to simulate presence in your home.

1. Manual mode display: OFF -> The programming of the automatic mode are de-activated.
2. Automatic mode display (ex: 39 min before the next UP order, and 24H before the next DOWN order)
3. Transmission indicator
4. Presence simulation function active
5. Low battery indicator
6. UP control key▲
7. STOP control key ■ 
8. DOWN control key▼
9. Select key ●
10. Programming button (PROG)

Met de Hz-zender Timer Easy kunt u de motoren en de ontvangers van de Simu Hz reeks afzonderlijk, in groep of centraal bedienen. Er zijn twee werkingsmodi 
mogelijk: de handmatige modus en de automatische modus.
HANDMATIGE MODUS  = OFF : - De bedieningstoetsen (▲, ■, ▼), kunt u handmatig een item bedienen.
De programmeringen voor de automatische modus worden gedeactiveerd.
AUTOMATISCHE MODUS  = ON: - De bedieningstoetsen (▲, ■, ▼), kunt u handmatig een item bedienen.
- De zender Memory Hz biedt de mogelijkheid om tot 3 opdrachten (omhoog, omlaag en tussenpositie) op te slaan in het geheugen en die opdrachten 
automatisch om de 24u te herhalen. (bv.: een opdracht ▲ die opgeslagen wordt om 7u30, zal elke dag om 7u30 herhaald worden)
- De aanwezigheidsimulatiefunctie zorgt voor een willekeurige variatie in de geprogrammeerde tijdstippen van 0 tot +30 minuten zodat het lijkt alsof er iemand 
aanwezig is.
1. WEERGAVE HANDMATIGE MODUS : OFF -> De programmeringen voor de automatische modus worden gedeactiveerd .
2  WEERGAVE AUTOMATISCHE MODUS (bijvoorbeeld: 39 min voor de volgende openingsopdracht en 24u voor de volgende sluitingsopdracht)
2. Zendindicatie
4. Aanwezigheidsimulatiefunctie actief
5. Indicatie lege batterij
6. Bedieningstoetsen  OMHOOG▲
7. Bedieningstoetsen  STOP ■ 
8. Bedieningstoetsen OMLAAG▼
9. Selectie toets ●
10. Programmeringsknop (PROG)

2.1- Appuyer >3 s. sur la touche PROG de l’émetteur de commande individuelle du moteur ou récepteur.
2.2- Appuyer <1 s. sur le bouton PROG de l’émetteur Memory Hz. L’opération est terminée.
- Pour obtenir une commande de groupe à partir du Memory Hz; répéter les opérations 2.1 et 2.2 pour chaque moteur/récepteur du groupe concerné. 
- Pour supprimer un émetteur de la mémoire d’un moteur, faites l’opération 2.1 avec un émetteur individuel programmé et l’opération 2.2 avec l’émetteur 
à supprimer. (Pour une information plus complète, merci de consulter la notice du(des) moteur(s) ou récepteur(s) radio utilisé(s).

2.1- Press the PROG key (>3 s) on the motor/receiver individual control transmitter for about 3 seconds.
2.2- Press the PROG key on the Memory Hz transmitter less than 1 second. The operation is done.
- For a group control, with Memory Hz transmitter: repeat operations 2.1 and 2.2 for each motor in the group. 
- To delete a transmitter from the memory of a motor, perform operation 2.1 with a programmed transmitter, then perform operation 2.2 with the transmitter 
to be deleted. (For more complete information about programming, please refer to the instructions of the motors or receivers used).

2.1- 3 Sek. lang auf die Taste PROG des bereits vorhandenen Senders drücken.
2.2- 1 Sek. lang auf die Taste PROG am Memory Hz drücken. Der Vorgang ist abgeschlossen
- Für gruppierte Steuerungen: die Vorgänge 2.1 und 2.2 für jeden Empfänger der Gruppe wiederholen. 
- Zum Löschen eines Senders aus dem Speicher eines Empfängers führen Sie den Schritt 2.1 mit einem programmierten individuellen Sender und den 
Schritt 2.2 mit dem zu löschenen Sender aus. (Für weitere Informationen zur Programmierung beachten Sie bitte die Anleitung des verwendeten Motors 
oder Empfängers).

2.1- Houd de toets PROG >3s. van de zender van de individuele bediening van de klep drie sec. ingedrukt.
2.2- Houd de knop PROG van de zender Memory Hz <1s. ingedrukt. De handeling is voltooid.
- Bij bediening van een groep: herhaal verrichting 2.1 en 2. 2 voor elke Hz micro-ontvanger van de groep. 
- Voor het verwijderen van een zender uit het geheugen van een ontvanger voert u handeling 2.1 uit met een geprogrammeerde individuele zender en 2.2 
met de de te verwijderen zender. (Voor meer informatie kunt u de handleiding van de motor(en) van de gebruikte radio-ontvangers raadplegen.

Si besoin d’effectuer des réglages du moteur/récepteur (sens de rotation, fins de course, Position intermédiaire, …), ceux-ci 
doivent être effectués depuis le mode manuel.
Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Éloigner l’émetteur de toutes surfaces métalliques qui pourraient nuire à son bon fonctionnement (perte de 
portée). L’utilisation d’appareil radio utilisant les même fréquences (ex: casque radio hi-fi ) peut dégrader les performances de notre produit.

If it is necessary to set the motor (motor direction, end-limits, Intermediate Position, …), do them in manual mode. 
Keep out of children's reach. Do not position the transmitter near metal in order to ensure its good working (reduced range). A radio appliance 
using the same frequency (for example: hi-fi radio headphones) may deteriorate our product’s performance.

Falls Einstellungen am Motor / Empfänger (Drehrichtung, Endlagen, Zwischenposition...) erforderlich sind, müssen diese im 
manuellen Betrieb vorgenommen werden .
Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Von Metallflächen fernhalten, die dessen ordentlichen Betrieb hemmen Könnten. 
Funkgesteuerte Geräte, die mit der derselben Frequenz arbeiten (z.B.Funkkopfhörer), können die Funktion unserer Produkte beeinträchtigen.

Indien de motor/ontvanger ingesteld dient te worden (draairichting, uiterste positie, tussenpositie...), dient dat vanuit de 
handmatige modus te gebeuren. 
Buiten bereik van kinderen houden. Zet de zender niet tegen of in de buurt van een metalen deel, het bereik zal dan namzlijk kleiner zijn. 
Een radiotoepassing die gebruikt maakt van dezelfde frequentie (bijvoorbeeld een draaloze hi-fi hoofdtelefoon) kan de werking van onze 
producten nadelig beïnvloeden.

- Pour passer du mode manuel au mode automatique et inversement, appuyer brièvement sur la touche ●.
- Lorsque l’écran est éteint, un simple appui sur la touche ● allume l’écran pendant 120s. Les différents ordres mémorisés s’affichent après chaque 
passage en mode automatique, ou lors d’un réveil de l’écran (appui bref sur la touche ●).
4.1- Commande manuelle : Donner une impulsion sur une touche de commande ▲,  ■ ou▼: l’ordre est envoyé, l’écran s’allume pendant 120s et les 
différents ordres mémorisés s’affichent.
4.2- Mémorisation d’un ordre de commande automatique (SET) : 
A l’horaire souhaité, appuyer pendant plus de 5 secondes sur une touche de commande ▲/▼/ ou ■, (■ pour commander une position intermédiaire). 
H24 s’affiche à l’écran, cet ordre de commande sera répété toutes les 24 heures.
4.3- Suppression d’un ordre de commande mémorisé (DEL) :
- Pour un ordre de Montée -> appuyer simultanément sur les touches ● & ▲ pendant plus de 5sec: ‘DEL ▲ ’ s’affiche à l’écran.
- Pour un ordre de Position Intermédiaire -> appuyer simultanément sur les touches ● & ■ pendant plus de 5sec: ‘DEL ■ ’ s’affiche à l’écran.
- Pour un ordre de Descente -> appuyer simultanément sur les touches ● & ▼ pendant  plus de 5sec: ‘DEL ▼’ s’affiche à l’écran.
4.4-  Suppression de toutes les ordres de commande mémorisés (DEL ALL) :
Appuyer pendant 8 secondes sur la touche ●:  ‘-- -- --’ s’affiche à l’écran, tous les ordres mémorisés sont effacés.
4.5- Activation/désactivation du mode simulation de présence(  ) : 
Appuyer simultanément sur les touches ▲ et ▼ pour activer / désactiver le mode simulation de présence. L’affichage de la valise (  ) indique que la fonction 
est active.

- To switch from manual mode to automatic mode and back, press the validation key ●.
- When the screen is OFF, one simple press on key ● switch ON the screen during 120s. After each switch to automatic mode, the different orders 
memorized  display to the screen, or each time when the screen switch ON with a short press on the key ●.
4.1- Manual control: Give a short press on key ▲,  ■ or▼: the order is sent, the screen switch ON for 120s, and the memorized orders display to the 
screen.
4.2- Memorizing an automatic control (SET): 
At the wished time, press more than 5 secondes key ▲/▼/ or ■, (■ to control an intermediate position). The ‘H24’ display indicates that this order will be 
automatically  repeated each 24 hours.
4.3- Deleting an automatic control (DEL):
- For a UP order-> for more than 5sec press simultaneously keys ● & ▲ : ‘DEL ▲ ’ display to the screen.
- For an Intermediate position > for more than 5sec press simultaneously keys ● & ■ : ‘DEL ■ ’ display to the screen.
- For a DOWN order- > for more than 5sec press simultaneously keys ● & ▼: ‘DEL ▼’ display to the screen.
4.4-  Deleting all memorized controls (DEL ALL):
Press on the key ● for more than 8 sec :  The ‘-- -- --’ display  indicates that all orders  are deleted.
4.5-  Presence simulation mode Activation/De-activation (  ): 
To activate or disable the presence mode simultation, press both ▲ & ▼ keys at the same time . The suitcase display, (      ) indicates that the function is active.

- Um vom automatischen Betrieb auf den Handbetrieb zu übergehen (und umgekehrt), kurz auf Taste ● drücken.
- Ist das Display ausgeschaltet, kann es durch einen einfachen Tastendruck auf ● für 120s eingeschaltet werden. Die verschiedenen gespeicherten 
Befehle werden bei jedem Wechsel in den Automatikbetrieb bzw. bei einem Anschalten des Displays (kurzer Tastendruck auf ●) angezeigt.
4.1- Manuelle Steuerung: Bei einem Druck der Steuertasten ▲, ■ oder▼: Der Befehl wird gesendet, das Display schaltet sich für 120s ein und zeigt 
die verschiedenen gespeicherten Befehle an.
4.2- Speichern eines automatischen Befehls (SET):  Zur gewünschten Uhrzeit länger als 5 Sekunden auf eine Steuertaste ▲/▼/ oder ■, (■ zum 
Anfahren der  Zwischenposition ) drücken. Auf dem Display wird H24 angezeigt, dieser Befehl wird aller 24 Stunden wiederholt.
4.3- Löschen eines automatischen Befehls (DEL):
- Für einen Auffahrbefehl -> länger als 5 Sekunden gleichzeitig auf die Tasten ● & ▲ drücken. Auf dem Display wird ‘DEL ▲’ angezeigt.
- Für einen Befehl für eine Zwischenposition -> länger als 5 Sekunden gleichzeitig auf die Tasten ● & ■ drücken. Auf dem Display wird ‘DEL ■ ’ 
angezeigt.
- Für einen Abfahrbefehl -> länger als 5 Sekunden gleichzeitig auf die Tasten ● & ▼ drücken. Auf dem Display wird ‘DEL ▼ ’ angezeigt.
4.4-Löschen aller gespeicherten Befehle (DEL ALL):
8 Sek. lang auf Taste ● drücken:  Auf dem Display wird ‘-- -- --’ angezeigt, alle gespeicherten Befehle wurden gelöscht. 
4.5- Aktivieren / Deaktivieren der Anwesenheits-Simulation (      ): 
Gleichzeitig auf die Tasten ▲ und▼ drücken, um den Zufallsgenerator zu aktivieren / deaktivieren. Auf dem Display erscheint ein Koffer (  ), der darauf 
hinweist, dass die Funktion aktiviert ist.

- Om van de handmatige naar de automatische modus te gaan en omgekeerd, drukt u kort op de bevestigingstoets ● 
- Wanneer het scherm uitgeschakeld is, volstaat een simpele druk op de toets ● om het scherm gedurende 120s in te schakelen. De verschillende 
opgeslagen opdrachten worden na elke overgang naar de automatische modus weergegeven, alsook wanneer het scherm geactiveerd wordt (korte 
druk op de toets ●).
4.1- Handmatige opdracht: Druk op de toets ▲, ■ of▼: de opdracht wordt verstuurd, het scherm wordt gedurende 120s geactiveerd en de vers-
chillende opgeslagen opdrachten worden weergegeven.
4.2- Opslag van een automatische opdracht in het geheugen (SET):  Druk op het gewenste tijdstip langer dan 5 seconden op de toets ▲/▼/ of ■, (■ 
om de opdracht te geven voor een tussenpositie). H24 wordt weergegeven op het scherm en die opdracht wordt om de 24 uur herhaald.
4.3- Verwijdering van een opgeslagen opdracht uit het geheugen (DEL): 
- Voor een openingsopdracht -> druk langer dan 5 sec tegelijkertijd op de toetsen ● & ▲: ‘DEL ▲ ’ wordt weergegeven op het scherm.
- Voor een opdracht voor een tussenpositie -> druk langer dan 5 sec tegelijkertijd op de toetsen ● & ■: ‘DEL ■ ’ wordt weergegeven op het scherm.
- Voor een sluitingsopdracht -> druk langer dan 5 sec tegelijkertijd op de toetsen ● & ▼: ‘DEL ▼ ’ wordt weergegeven op het 
4.4- Verwijdering van alle opgeslagen opdrachten uit het geheugen (DEL ALL):
Druk gedurende 8 seconden op de toets ●:  ‘-- -- --’ wordt weergegeven op het scherm en alle. opgeslagen opdrachten worden verwijderd.
4.5- Activering / deactivering van de aanwezigheidsimulatiefunctie (      ): 
Druk tegelijkertijd op de toetsen ▲ en ▼ om de modus aanwezigheidssimulatie te activeren / deactiveren. De weergave van de koffer (      ) geeft aan dat de 
functie geactiveerd is.
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Caractéristiques techniques (Inverseur sans fil : classe III) :
11. Portée de l’émetteur. Fréquence d’émission.(Durée maximum d’émission : 10 s). 
12. Indice de protection. Usage intérieur 
13. Température d’utilisation :  -10°C / +60°C. (Température de stockage : -30°C / +70°C).
- Bande fréquence d’émission : 433,050 MHz – 434,790 MHz F: 433,420 MHz
- Puissance maximale transmise : ERP < 10 mW

Technical data (Wireless switch/class III):
11. Transmitter range. Radio Frequency  (Maximum transmission time: 10 seconds). 
12. Protection Index. For indoor use.
13. Ambiant temperature of use: -10°C / +60°C. (Storage temperature: -30°c to + 70°C).
- Frequency range: 433,050 MHz – 434,790 MHz F: 433,420 MHz
- Max power used: ERP < 10 mW

Eigenschaften (Funksender:Produkt: Klasse3) :
11. Reichweite. Frequenz.(Sendedauer: max. 10 Sek.).
12. Schutzindex: IP30. Nur für Innenräume
13. Betriebstemperatur:  -10°C / +60°C: (Lagertemperatur: -30°C bis +70 °C). 
- Frequenzband: 433,050 MHz - 434,790 MHz F. 433,420 MHz
- Effektive maximale Sendeleistung : ERP < 10 mW

Technische Kenmerken (Draadloze schakelaar / klasse III):
11. Reikwijdte. Radio frequentie (Zendtijd : max. 10 Sec.). 
12. Dichtheidsklasse. Voor gebruik binnenshuis.
13. Werkingstemperatuur: -10°C / +60°C. (Bewaartemperatuur: -30°C tot +70°C).
- Frequentie bandbreedte: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz F: 433.420 MHz
- Maximaal zendvermogen: ERP <10 mW

Remplacer la pile quand le témoin (5) s’affiche. Tout changement  de la pile nécessite  une nouvelle mémorisation des ordres de commande (§4.2).
Alimentation: pile lithium 3 V type CR 2430 - Durée de vie ± 3 ans à 4 appuis de 1 s./jour. Ne pas recharger la pile, tenir hors de portée des enfants. Veuillez 
déposer, séparément, votre appareil, vos piles ou batteries usagées dans un point de collecte dédié à leur recyclage.

Replace the battery when the low battery indicator (5) goes on. For each battery replacement a new programming of the controls (§4.2) will be needed.
Power: 3V lithium battery type CR 2430- battery life: ±3 years at 4 presses/day. Do not recharge the battery . Please separate and dispose of the appliance,
batteries and used batteries in a recycling point. Ersetzen Sie die Batterien, sobald die Anzeige (5) erscheint . Bei jedem Batteriewechsel müssen alle Steuerbefehle erneut gespeichert werden (§ 4.2). 

Stromversorgung: 1 Lithiumbatterie 3V format CR2430 - Lebensdauer ca. 3 Jahre (Ca. 4 x 1s. lange Betätigugen pro tag). Batterie nicht wieder aufladen. 
Gerät, Batterien und verbrauchte Batterien müssen an einer speziellen Recycling-Sammelstelle entsorgt werden.

Vervang de batterijen wanneer de indicatie (5) wordt weergegeven. Wanneer de batterij vervangen wordt, dienen de opdrachten telkens opnieuw opgeslagen te 
worden (§4.2).
Voeding : 3V lithium batterij type CR2430 - (levensduur van de batterijen: ±3 jaar bij 4 keer per dag intoetsen). Niet opnieuw opladen. Lever uw oude apparaat, 
batterijen of accu's apart in bij het dichtstbijzijnde inzamelpunt, zodat ze gerecycled kunnen worden.

Par la présente Simu déclare que le produit est conforme aux exigences de la Directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de déclaration de conformité est 
mis à disposition à l’adresse internet www.simu.com.

Simu hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the requirements of Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the Declaration of Conformity 
is available at www.simu.com. 

Simu erklärt hiermit, dass sich dieses Produkt die Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllt. Der vollständige Text der Konformitätserklärung 
ist unter der Internetadresse www.simu.com verfügbar. 

Simu verklaart hierbij dat dit product conform is  aan de essentiële eissen van de richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van deze conformi-
teitsverklaring staat te beschikking op het volgend internet adres www.simu.com.
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Pomocí vysílače Hz Memory lze ovládat motory a přijímače Hz jednotlivě i ve skupinách.
K dispozici máte dva režimy: manuální režim a automatický režim.
MANUÁLNÍ REŽIM  = OFF : Povel zadáte stisknutím jednoho z ovládacích tlačítek (▲, ■ nebo ▼).
Programy automatického režimu jsou vypnuty.
AUTOMATICKÝ REŽIM  = ON: - Povel zadáte stisknutím jednoho z ovládacích tlačítek (▲, ■ nebo ▼).
- Vysílač Memory Hz umožňuje zapamatování až 3 ovládacích příkazů (nahoru, dolů a středová poloha). Umožňuje rovněž automatické opakování každého 
z uložených příkazů každých 24 hodin. (Např.: příkaz ▲ uložený na 7:30 se bude opakovat vždy v 7:30)
- Funkce simulace přítomnosti funguje tak, že náhodně mění naprogramované časy od 0 do + 30 minut,
aby vytvořila dojem, že se v domě někdo nachází.

1. Ruční rečim OFF -> Programy automatickeho režimu jsou vypnuty.
2. Automatický režim ((např.: 39 minut před dalším příkazem „nahoru“ a 24 hodin před dalším příkazem „dolů“)
3. Kontrolka vysílání.
4. Režim simulace přítomnosti aktivní
5. Kontrolka stavu baterie
6. Povel NAHORU ▲
7. Povel STOP ■ 
8. Povel DOLŮ ▼
9. Nastavovací tlačítko ●
10. Programovací tlačítko (PROG)

ES- Emisor Memory Hz de pared 
PT- Emissor MEMORY Hz a pared
PL- Nadajnik naścienny MEMORY Hz
CZ- Vysílač Memory Hz

Leeratentamenteeste folletoantes de cualquierutilización.
Ler attentamente estas instruções antes de proceder a 

qualquer utilização.
Przedkażdymużyciemuważnieprzeczytaćtę instrukcję.

Před použitímsi pozorněpřečtěte tentonávod.
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El emisor Hz Timer Easy permite controlar de forma individual, colectiva o general los motores y receptores de la gama Simu Hz.
Dos modos de funcionamiento posibles: el modo manual y el modo automático :
MODO MANUAL:  = OFF : - Para dar una orden, pulse una tecla de control (▲, ■ o ▼).
Los programas del modo automático quedan desactivados.
MODO AUTOMÁTICO:  = ON: - Para dar una orden, pulse una tecla de control (▲, ■ o ▼).
- El emisor Memory Hz permite memorizar hasta tres órdenes de control (Subida, Bajada y Posición Intermedia), y repetir automáticamente cada una de las 
órdenes memorizadas cada 24 H. (p.ej.: una orden ▲ memorizada a las 7h30, se repetirá todos los días a las 7h30).
- La función simulación de presencia varía aleatoriamente los horarios programados en un intervalo de 0 a + 30 minutos para simular una presencia en la 
vivienda.

1.Pantalla  en Modo MANUAL: OFF -> Los programas del modo automático quedan desactivados.
2. Pantalla  en Modo AUTOMÁTICO (por ejemplo: 39 min antes de la próxima orden de Subida, y 24 H antes de la próxima orden de bajada)
3. Indicador de emisión
4. Función de simulación de presencia activa
5. Indicador de pila bajas
6. Teclas de control Subida ▲
7. Teclas de control  Stop ■ 
8. Teclas de control  Bajada▼
9 Tecla de selección ●
10. Pulsador de programación (PROG)

Transmissor Memory Hz permite ser utilizado para os comandos : individual, em grupo ou geral, os motores e os receptores da gama Simu Hz. Os modos 
de funcionamento possíveis são dois : manual e automático :
Modo manual  = OFF : - Para dar uma ordem, pressione um botão de controle (▲, ■ or ▼).
- As programações do modo automático estão desactivadas.
Modo automático  = ON: - Para dar uma ordem, pressione um botão de controle (▲, ■ or ▼).
- O transmissor Memory Hz permite memorizar até 3 ordens de comando (Subida, Descida, e Posição Intermédia), e repetir automaticamente cada uma das 
ordens memorizadas a cada 24H. (ex: uma ordem ▲ memorizada às 7h30).
- A função simulação de presença faz variar aleatoriamente o horário de ínicio das programações de 0 a +30 minutos para simular
uma presença na casa.

1. Visualização modo Manual : OFF -> As programações em modo automático estão desactivadas.
2. Visualização modo (exemplo: 39 min antes da próxima ordem de subida, e 24H antes da próxima ordem de descida)
3. Indicador de emissão
4. Modo simulação de presencia activo
5. Indicador de pilhas fracas
6. Tecla de control Subida▲
7. Tecla de control STOP ■ 
8. Tecla de control Descida▼
9. Tecla de movimento ●
10. Botão de programação (PROG)

Nadajnik Memory Hz umożliwia indywidualne, grupowe lub ogólne zdalne sterowanie napędami i odbiornikami SIMU Hz. Dostępne są dwa tryby 
sterowania: tryb ręczny lub tryb automatyczny:
TRYB RĘCZNY  = OFF : - Aby wysłać polecenie, należy nacisnąć na jeden z przycisków sterowania (▲, ■ lub ▼).
 Programy trybu automatycznego są wyłączone.
TRYB AUTOMATYCZNY  = ON: Aby wysłać polecenie, należy nacisnąć na jeden z przycisków sterowania (▲, ■ lub ▼).
- Nadajnik Memory Hz umożliwia zapisanie w pamięci aż 3 poleceń sterowania (Góra, Dół i Pozycja pośrednia) oraz automatyczne powtarzanie każdego z 
zapisanych poleceń co 24 godz. (np.: polecenie ▲ zapisane o godz. 7:30 będzie powtarzane codziennie o godz. 7:30) 
- Funkcja symulacji obecności przesuwa w sposób zmienny losowo zaprogramowane czasy działania od 0 do + 30 minut, aby symulować obecność 
domowników.

1. WYŚWIETLACZ W TRYBIE RĘCZNYM: OFF:  Programy trybu automatycznego są wyłączone.
2. WYŚWIETLACZ W TRYBIE AUTOMATYCZNYM (przykład: 39 min przed kolejnym poleceniem kierunek góra i 24 godz. przed kolejnym poleceniem 
kierunek dół)
3. Kontrolka nadawania
4. Włączona funkcja symulacji obecności
5. Kontrolka niskiego stanu naładowania baterii
6. Przyciski sterowania GÓRA ▲
7. Przyciski sterowania STOP ■ 
8. Przyciski sterowania DÓŁ ▼
9. Przycisk wyboru ●
10. Przycisk programowania (PROG)

2.1- Pulse 3 seg. el botón PROG del receptor. El motor realizará un movimiento de vaivén.
2.2- Puse durante 1 seg. la tecla PROG del emisor Memory Hz. La operación ha finalizado.
- En el caso de un mando de grupo: repita las operaciones 2.1 y 2.2 para cada receptor Hz del grupo. 
- Para suprimir una emisora de la memoria de un receptor, proceda a la operación 2.1 con una emisora individual programada y a la operación 2.2 con la 
emisora por suprimir. (Para acceder a información más completa sobre la programación,consulte el folleto del motor o del receptor utilizado.)

2.1- Premir durante cerca de 3 s. a tecla PROG do emissor de comando individual.
2.2- Premir durante 1 segundo a tecla PROG do emissor Memory Hz . A operação está finalizada.
- Para obter o comando de um grupo a partir do novo emissor; repetir as operações 2.1 e 2.2 em cada receptor do grupo abrangido. 
- Para eliminar um emissor da memória de um receptor, realize a operação 2.1 num emissor individual programado e a operação 2.2 no emissor que quer 
suprimir. (Para informação mais detalhada sobre a programação, por favor, consulte as instruções do motor utilizado).

2.1- Naciskać przycisk programowania (PROG) nadajnika indywidualnego sterowania napędu lub odbiornika powyżej 3 sekund.
2.2- Naciskać przycisk programowania (PROG) nadajnika Memory Hz poniżej 1 sekundy. Operacja jest zakończona.
- W przypadku sterowania grupowego za pomocą nadajnika Memory Hz: należy powtórzyć operacje 2.1 i 2.2 dla każdego napędu/odbiornika grupy. 
- Aby usunąć nadajnik z pamięci odbiornika napędu należy wykonać operacje 2.1 z zaprogramowanego nadajnika, a następnie wykonać operacje 
2.2 z nadajnika który chcemy skasować. (Aby uzyskać bardziej szczegółowe informacje na temat programowania, prosimy przeczytać instrukcję 
zastosowanego napędu radiowego lub odbiornika).

2.1- Stiskněte na 3 vteřiny tlačítko PROG na již naladěném individuálním vysílači.
2.2- Asi 1 sekundu podržte stisknuté programovácí tlačítko (PROG) Memory Hz.
- V případě skupinového ovládání: zopakujte operace 2.1 a 2.2 pro každý přijímač skupiny. 
- Chcete-li vymazat jeden vysílač z pamûti motoru, proveďte krok 2.1 pomocí vysílače individuálního ovládání a krok 2.2 pomocí vysílače, který chcete z 
paměti vymaza. (Pro podrobnější informace týkající se programování si prostudujte příručku motoru nebo používaného přijímače).

- Si es necesario efectuar ajustes del motor/receptor (sentido de rotación, fines de carrera, Posición Intermedia, …), los cuales 
deben efectuarse desde el modo manual.
Manterner a distancia de los niños. Alejarel emisores de todas la superficies metálicas que pudieran resultar nocivas para su buen 
funcionamiento (pérdida de alcance). La utilizacion de aparatos de frecuencias que utilice las mismas ondas (ej.auriculares hifi ) puede 
degradar las prestaciones de nuestro producto .

- Se for necessário efetuar ajustes do motor/recetor (sentido de rotação, fins de curso, Posição intermédia, …), estes devem ser 
efetuados a partir do modo manual. 
Manter fora do alcance das crianças. Afastar o emissor das superfícies metálicas (podem reduzir o alcance) afectando o seu bom 
funcionamento. Utilização de aparelhos que utilizem a mesma onda de frequência (ex: auriculares Hifi ) podem reducir as prestações do 
nosso produto.

-W razie potrzeby należy przeprowadzić regulację napędu/odbiornika (kierunek obrotów, położenia krańcowe, pozycja pośrednia, 
itd.) w trybie manualnym.
Chronić przed dziećmi. Nie należy umieszczać nadajnika w pobliżu metalowych powierzchni, które mogłyby powodować zakłócenia w jego 
prawidłowym funkcjonowaniu (zmniejszenie zasięgu).

- Pokud potřebuje provést nastavení motoru/přijímače (směru otáčení, dorazů, mezipolohy, ...), toto nastavení je třeba provést v 
ručním režimu. 
Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Umístěte vysílač v dostatečné vzdáleností od kovových dílů, které by mohly ovlivnit jeho výkon. Používání 
vysílacího zařízení pracujícího na stejném kmitočtu může zhoršit spolehlivost našeho zařízení (např. bezdrátová sluchátka).

Para pasar del modo manual al modo automático y a la inversa, pulse brevemente la tecla de validación ●. Cuando la pantalla está apagada, basta 
pulsar la tecla ● para encender la pantalla durante 120s. 
Las diferentes órdenes memorizadas se muestran tras cada paso en modo automático, o cuando se vuelva a encender la pantalla (breve pulsación en 
la tecla ●).
4.1- Mando manual: Presionar en una tecla de mando ▲, ■ o▼: laorden se envía, la pantalla se enciende durante 120s y se muestran las diferentes 
órdenes memorizadas.
4.2- Memorización de una orden de mando automática (SET): A la hora deseada, pulsar durante más de 5 segundos en una tecla de mando ▲/▼/ 
o ■, (■ para ordenar una posición intermedia). H24 aparece en la pantalla, esta orden de mando se repetirá cada 24 horas.
4.3- Supresión de una orden de mando memorizada (DEL):
- Para una orden de Subida -> pulsar simultáneamente en las teclas ● & ▲ durante más de 5seg: ‘DEL ▲ ’ aparece en la pantalla.
- Para una orden de Posición Intermedia -> pulsar simultáneamente en las teclas ● & ■ durante más de 5seg: ‘DEL ■ ’ aparece en la pantalla.
- Para una orden de Bajada -> pulsar simultáneamente en las teclas ● & ▼ durante más de 5seg: ‘DEL ▼’aparece en la pantalla.
4.4- Supresión de todas las órdenes de mando memorizadas (DEL ALL):
Pulsar durante 8 segundos en la tecla ●:  ‘-- -- --’ aparece en la pantalla, todas las órdenes memorizadas se borran.
4.5- Activación/desactivación de la función de simulación de presencia (  ): Pulsar simultáneamente en las teclas ▲ y ▼ para activar / desactivar el 
modo simulación de presencia. La visualización de la maleta (  ) indica que la función está activa.

Para passar do modo automático ao modo manual (e o inverso), premir brevemente na tecla ●. Quando o ecrã está apagado, uma simples pressão na 
tecla ● acende o ecrã durante 120s. As diferentes ordens memorizadas são visualizadas após cada passagem ao modo automático, ou quando o ecrã 
é ativado (pressão breve na tecla ●).
4.1- Comando manual: Dar um impulso numa tecla de comando ▲, ■ ou▼: a ordem é enviada, o ecrã acende-se durante 120s e as diferentes ordens 
memorizadas são visualizadas.
4.2- Memorização de uma ordem de comando automático (SET): No horário desejado, premir durante mais de 5 segundos uma tecla de comando 
▲/▼/ ou ■, (■ para comandar uma posição intermédia). H24 aparece no ecrã, esta ordem de comando será repetida a cada 24 horas.
4.3- Supressão de uma ordem de comando memorizada (DEL):
- Para uma ordem de Subida -> premir simultaneamente as teclas ● e ▲ durante mais de 5s: ‘DEL ▲ ’ aparece no ecrã.
- Para uma ordem de Posição Intermédia -> premir simultaneamente as teclas ● e ■ durante mais de 5s: ‘DEL ■ ’ aparece no  ecrã.
- Para uma ordem de Descida -> premir simultaneamente as teclas ● e ▼ durante mais de 5s: ‘DEL ▼ ’ aparece no ecrã.
4.4- Supressão de todas as ordens de comando memorizadas (DEL ALL):
Premir durante 8 segundos a tecla ●:  ‘-- -- --’ aparece no ecrã, todas as ordens memorizadas são apagadas. 
4.5- Modo simulação de presença Activado/Desactivado (  ): Para ativar ou desativar o modo simulação de presença, pressione teclas ▲ & ▼ tanto ao 
mesmo tempo. A mala (  ) indicam que a função está activa. 

- Aby przejść z trybu ręcznego do trybu automatycznego i odwrotnie, należy krótko nacisnąć na przycisk zatwierdzenia (●).
- Gdy ekran jest wygaszony, pojedyncze naciśnięcie przycisku (●) powoduje włączenie ekranu na 120 s. Różne polecenia zapisane w pamięci są 
wyświetlane na ekranie po każdym przejściu w tryb automatyczny lub każdorazowo podczas wznawiania wyświetlania (krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku (●).
4.1 - Ręczne sterowanie: Nacisnąć krótko przycisk sterowania ▲, ■ lub ▼: następuje wysłanie polecenia, ekran zostaje włączony na 120 s. i 
zapisane w pamięci polecenia są wyświetlane.
4.2 - Zapisywanie automatycznego sterowania w pamięci (SET):
O wybranej godzinie należy naciskać przez ponad 5 sekund przycisk sterowania ▲/▼/ lub ■ (■ w celu sterowania do pozycji pośredniej). Wyświetlenie 
na ekranie H24 wskazuje, że to polecenie sterowania będzie automatycznie powtarzane, co 24 godziny.
4.3 - Usuwanie sterowania zapisanego w pamięci (DEL):
- Dla polecenia Góra -> należy jednocześnie naciskać przyciski ● i ▲przez ponad 5 sekund: na ekranie jest wyświetlane „DEL ▲”.
-Dla polecenia Pozycja pośrednia -> należy jednocześnie naciskać przyciski ● i ■ przez ponad 5 sekund: Na ekranie jest wyświetlane „DEL ■”.
- Dla polecenia Dół -> należy jednocześnie naciskać przyciski ● i ▼ponad 5 sekund: na ekranie jest wyświetlane „DEL ▼”.
4.4 Usuwanie wszystkich poleceń sterowania zapisanych w pamięci (DEL ALL):
Naciskać ponad 8 sekund przycisk ●: Wyświetlenie na ekranie „-- -- --“ wskazuje, że wszystkie zapisane polecenia zostają skasowane.
4.5-Włączenie/wyłączenie funkcji symulacji obecności(  ):
Naciskać jednocześnie przyciski ▲i ▼, aby włączyć/wyłączyć symulację obecności. Wyświetlenie walizki (  ) wskazuje, że funkcja jest aktywna.

Pro přechod z manuálního do automatického režimu stiskněte nastavovací tlačítko. ●.
Pokud je obrazovka vypnutá, stačí krátce stisknout tlačítko ●, obrazovka se rozsvítí na 120 s. Jednotlivé uložené příkazy se zobrazí při každém 
přechodu do automatického režimu nebo při probuzení obrazovky (krátký stisk tlačítka ●).
4.1- Ruční ovládání: Zadejte impulz pomocí ovládacího tlačítka ▲, ■ nebo▼: příkaz je odeslán, obrazovka se rozsvítí na 120 s a zobrazí různé 
uložené příkazy.
4.2- Uložení příkazu k automatickému ovládání (SET):  V požadovaný čas stiskněte a podržte po dobu alespoň 5 sekund ovládací tlačítko ▲/▼/ 
nebo ■, (■ pro nastavení mezipolohy). Na obrazovce se objeví H24, tento příkaz se bude opakovat každých 24 hodin.
4.3- Vymazání příkazu k automatickému ovládání (DEL):
Pro příkaz „nahoru“ -> stiskněte a podržte po dobu alespoň 5 sekund současně tlačítka ● a ▲: Na obrazovce se objeví „DEL ▲ “.
Pro příkaz „ mezipoloha“ -> stiskněte a podržte po dobu alespoň 5 sekund současně tlačítka ● a■: Na obrazovce se objeví „DEL ■ “.
Pro příkaz „dolů“ -> stiskněte a podržte po dobu alespoň 5 sekund současně tlačítka ● a ▼: Na obrazovce se objeví „DEL ▼“.
4.4- Vymazání veškerých uložených příkazů ovládání (DEL ALL):
Stiskněte a podržte po dobu 8 sekund tlačítko ●:  Na obrazovce se zobrazí „-- -- --“, veškeré uložené příkazy jsou vymazány.
4.5- Zapnutí/vypnutí funkce simulace přítomnosti (  ):
Pro aktivaci/deaktivaci režimu simulace přítomnosti stiskněte a podržte současně tlačítka ▲ a ▼. (  ) znamená, že funkce je aktivní.

Presentación Apresentação Prezentacja Popis

Programación con una instalación existente (Modo Manual  = OFF) Programação de uma instalação já exitente (Modo manual  = OFF)
Programowanie nadajnika w istniejącej instalacji (TRYB RĘCZNY  = OFF)

Přihlášení do existující instalace (MANUÁLNÍ REŽIM  = OFF)

Instalación (Modo Manual  = OFF) Instalação (Modo manual  = OFF)

Instalacja (TRYB RĘCZNY  = OFF)

Instalace (MANUÁLNÍ REŽIM  = OFF)

Utilización del emisor Memory Hz Utilização do emissor Memory Hz Użytkowanie nadajnika Memory Hz
Použivání vysílače Memory Hz

Cambio de la pila
Substituição da pilha

Wymiana baterii

Výměna baterie
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Datos técnicos (Inversor sin cable / clase III):
11. Alcance. Frecuencia radio.(Duración maxima de emisión : 10 segundos). 
12. Índice de protección. Únicamente utilización en el interior.
13. Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10°C / +60°C. (Temperatura de almacenamiento: -30°C a +70°C).
- Banda de frecuencia de transmisión : 433,050 MHz – 434,790 MHz F: 433,420 MHz
- Potencia radiada aparente : ERP< 10 mW

Características técnicas (Inversor sem cabo / classe III ):
11. Alcance.  Frequência rádio (Tempo de transmissão: rádio(10 segundos no máximo ). 
12. Índice de protecção. Só para utilização em ambiente interno.
13. Temperatura de utilização: -10°C / +60°C. (Temperatura de armazenamento: -30°C a +70°C).
- Alcance de Frequência : 433,050 MHz – 434,790 MHz F: 433,420 MHz
- Potência Máxima Utilizada : ERP < 10 mW

Parametry techniczne (Nadajnik: klasa III):
11. Zasięg nadajnika. Częstotliwość radiowa (Maksymalny czas transmisji: 10 s.). 
12. Stopień ochrony. Tylko do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń.
13. Temperatura użytkowania: -10°C / +60°C. (Temperatura przechowywania : -30°C / +70°C).
- Zakres częstotliwości: 433,050 MHz – 434,790 MHz F: 433,420 MHz
- Maksymalna moc wypromieniowana : ERP < 10 mW

Techniké parametry (Izolační třída III):
11. Frekvence, dosah 15m, souvislé vysílání max. 10s
12. Krytí IP30, použití v interiéru.
13. Pracovní teplota: -10°C / +60°C. (Okolní teplota při uskladnění : -30°C / +70°C).
- Frekvenční pásmo 433,05-433,79MHz, vysílací frekvence 433,42MHz,
- Vysílací výkon ERP<10mW

Cambie la pila cuando el indicator (5) se encienda. Cualquier cambio de la pila requiere volver a memorizar las órdenes de mando (§4.2).
Alimentación : pila tithium 3 V de tipo CR 2430 - Duración ±3 años con 4 impulsiones de 1s. al día. No recargar la pila. Por favor, envíe por separado, producto, 
la batería o las baterías en un punto de recogida para el reciclaje.

Substituir as pilhas quando o indicador (5) acender. Toda substituição da pilha necessita uma nova memorização das ordens de comando (§4.2).
Alimentação : pilha de litio 3 V do tipo CR 2430 - Duração ± 3 anos com 4 impulsos de 1s. por dia. Não recarregar a pilha. Por favor, arquivar separadamente, 
o aparelho, a bateria ou pilhas num ponto de recolha para reciclagem. Baterie należy wymienić, gdy zostanie wyświetlona kontrolka niskiego stanu naładowania baterii (5). Każda wymiana baterii wymaga ponownego programowania 

automatycznego sterowania w pamięci (§ 4.2).
Zasilanie: bateria litowa 3 V, typu CR 2430 - żywotność baterii: około 3 lata przy obsłudze 4 razy dziennie. Nie wolno ponownie ładować baterii. Należy odseparować 
nadajnik od baterii, zużyte baterie należy przekazać do właściwych punktów utylizacji odpadów.

Baterie vyměňte, jakmile se objeví kontrolka (5). Jakákoliv výměna baterie vyžaduje provedení nového uložení ovládacích příkazů (viz kapitola 4.2).
Napájení: 3 V lithiová baterie typ CR 2430 – (Životnost ± 3 roky pro 4 stisknutí 1 sek./jden.). Baterie nenabíjet. Použité a opotřebované přístroje, baterie nebo 
články zaneste na sběrné místo, kde budou tříděny a recyklovány.

 Por la presente, Simu declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos de la Directiva 2014/53/UE. Encontrará el texto completo de declara-
ción de conformidad en la página web www.simu.com. 

Pelo presente documento, a Simu declara que o produto está conforme as exigências da Directiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaração de 
conformidade está disponível no endereço Internet www.simu.com. 

Simu oświadcza niniejszym, że urządzenie jest zgodne z wymogami Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności jest dostępny pod 
adresem internetowym www.simu.com. 

SIMU tímto prohlašuje, že « Memory Hz" je ve shodě se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice 1999/5/
ES. Úplné prohlášení o shodě vydané výrobcem je dostupné na www.simu.com u popisu výrobku. Používání povoleno v EU, CH.
SK. SIMU týmto vyhlašuje, že « Memory Hz" spĺňa základné požiadavky a všetky príslušné ustanovenia Smernice 1999/5/ES.Prevádzkovanie 
povolené v EU, CH. Toto zariadenie je možné prevádzkovať v SR na základe všeobecného povolenia VPR-05/2001. Prehlásenie o zhode 
je k dispozícii na adrese www.simu.com u popisu výrobkov. K zariadeniu sa nesmie pripojovať externá antena a zvyšovať vysielací výkon.

PI= Posición Intermedia/Posição intermédia/ 
Pozycja pośrednia/ Mezipoloha

1
2

Presentación - Apresentação- Prezentacja - Popis Programación con una instalación existente 
Programação de uma instalação já exitente 
Programowanie nadajnika w istniejącej instalacji
Programování s existující instalací

3 4Instalación -  Instalação - Instalacja -Instalace Utilización del emisor  Memory Hz - Utilização do emissor Memory Hz - Użytkowanie nadajnika Memory Hz - Použivání vysílače Memory Hz
4.1 4.2 4.3

4.4

4.5
Cambio de la pila - Substituição da pilha
Wymiana baterii - Výměna baterie5
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